

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DAVID MEYER, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS CAPACITY AS  
PRESIDENT AND DESIGNATED OFFICER/BROKER OF  
TRIAD, INC., ETC., PETITIONER

*v.*

EMMA MARY ELLEN HOLLEY, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DAVID K. FLYNN  
ANDREA PICCIOTTI-BAYER  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument .....	9
I. Under the FHA and HUD’s implementing regulations, questions of vicarious liability are resolved by application of general agency and corporate law principles .....	9
A. Under established principles, a person’s actual or potential control over the conduct of a subordinate may give rise to liability, without regard to personal fault, for the subordinate’s tortious or other wrongful conduct .....	9
B. Neither the text of the FHA, nor HUD’s implementing regulations, reflect an intent to depart from general agency and corporate law principles governing vicarious liability .....	13
1. The text of the FHA does not reflect any deviation from general principles of vicarious liability .....	14
2. HUD’s regulations incorporate, rather than reject, traditional agency principles ...	16
II. Further proceedings are warranted to determine whether petitioner is subject to personal liability under corporate veil-piercing principles .....	22
Conclusion .....	29

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944) .....	27
<i>Bakal Bros. v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1085 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Burlington Indust., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	10, 15-16, 17, 28
<i>Cantrell v. Forest City Pub. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 245 (1974) .....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	22
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee &amp; St. Paul Ry. v. Minneapolis Civic &amp; Commerce Ass'n</i> , 247 U.S. 490 (1918) .....	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate Ctr., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 972 (1993) .....	26
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943) .....	28
<i>Dillon v. AFBIC Dev. Corp.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 572 (S.D. Ala. 1976) .....	19
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1145 (2002) .....	22
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) .....	23
<i>Freedman v. Department of Agric.</i> , 926 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>General Bldg. Contractors Ass'n v. Penn- sylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982) .....	12
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. Jerry Pals Real Estate</i> , 485 F.2d 528 (7th Cir. 1973) .....	19
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Kim v. United States</i> , 121 F.3d 1269 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	16
<i>Marr v. Rife</i> , 503 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	19
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	11, 16
<i>Moore v. Townsend</i> , 525 F.2d 482 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Greater Kansas City Roofing</i> , 2 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	24, 27
<i>Northside Realty Assocs. v. United States</i> , 605 F.2d 1348 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	19
<i>Railroad Co. v. Hanning</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 649 (1872) .....	11
<i>Roe v. Sewell</i> , 128 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Rosenthal &amp; Co. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 802 F.2d 963 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>TRM, Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Traficanti v. United States</i> , 227 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) .....	12, 13, 15, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Northside Realty Assocs.</i> , 474 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	19
<i>United States v. Real Estate Dev. Corp.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 776 (N.D. Miss. 1972) .....	19
<i>United States v. Yazell</i> , 382 U.S. 341 (1966) .....	28
<i>United States v. Youritan Constr. Co.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 643 (N.D. Cal. 1973), modified and affirmed, 509 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	19
Statutes, regulations and rule:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 15, 16, 28
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensa- tion, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. 9601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	28

## VI

Statutes, regulations and rule:	Page
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 3602(d) .....	2, 14
42 U.S.C. 3604(b) .....	2, 14
42 U.S.C. 3605(a) .....	2, 14
42 U.S.C. 3608 .....	22
42 U.S.C. 3610-3614 .....	2
42 U.S.C. 3612 .....	22
42 U.S.C. 3613 .....	2
42 U.S.C. 3614 .....	2
42 U.S.C. 3614a .....	22
Food Stamp Act of 1977, 7 U.S.C. 2001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
7 U.S.C. 2021(b)(3)(B) .....	10
7 C.F.R. 278.6(e)(1)(i) .....	10
24 C.F.R. (2002):	
Section 103.20 (1999) .....	1, 3, 7, 13, 16, 17, 18
Section 103.20(b) (1999) .....	20
Section 103.202 .....	1, 19-20
Section 103.202(b) .....	3, 21
Section 103.203(a) .....	21
Section 105.13 (1988) .....	18
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 10, § 2725 (1994) .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	6
Miscellaneous:	
49 Fed. Reg. 40,529 (1984) .....	19
53 Fed. Reg. (1988):	
p. 24,184 .....	18, 21
p. 24,185 .....	18, 19
64 Fed. Reg. (1999):	
p. 18,538 .....	3, 19, 20
p. 18,539 .....	21
p. 18,541 .....	20
Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Limited Liability &amp; the Corporation</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 89 (1985) .....	25

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of Corporations:</i>	11
Vol. 1 (1999) .....	23, 24, 25, 26, 27
Vol. 3A (1994) .....	11
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1957) .....	10, 11, 12
